ROBERT E. SHANNON City Attorney

HEATHER A. MAHOOD Chief Assistant City Attorney

MICHAEL J. MAIS

March 6, 2007

PRINCIPAL DEPUTIES

Barbara D. de Iong Dominic Holzhaus Belinda R. Mayes J. Charles Parkin

DEPUTIES

Gary I. Anderson Richard F. Anthony Christina L. Checel Alysha P. Choi Lori A. Conway Randall C. Fudge Charles M. Gale Monte H. Machit Anne C. Lattime Lisa Peskay Malmsten Barry M. Meyers Cristyl Meyers Howard D. Russell Tiffani I. Shin

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL City of Long Beach California

RECOMMENDATION:

Recommendation to authorize the City Attorney to submit Compromise and Release for approval by the Workers' Compensation Appeals Board. and if so approved, authority to pay \$65,000.00 in compliance with the Appeals Board Order for Laverne Patterson.

DISCUSSION:

Laverne Patterson has made a claim for injuries allegedly sustained in the course of her employment with the City of Long Beach. The Economic Development and Finance Committee on February 20, 2007, approved the submission to the Workers' Compensation Appeals Board of Compromise and Release by the City and Laverne Patterson.

SUGGESTION ACTION:

Approve recommendation.

Respectfully submitted,

ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney

ACL:Imm